NATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 24346
TH RD DI'VISION Docket Number Mw-24229

Edward L. Suntrup, Referee
(Brotherhood of Mintenance of Wiy Employes

PARTI ES TODISPUTE: |
(Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CIATM: "Claimof the System Conmttee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The disnmissal of Trackman H, L. Garland for '"attenpting to renove
gasol i ne from t he aut onobi |l e of Conductor T. F. McNamara' was unwarranted and
whol |y di sproportionate to such charge (SystemFile ¢-4(13)-HLB/12-39(80-21) H).

(2) Trackman H L, Garland shall be reinstated with seniority and all
other rights uninpaired and he shell be conpensated for all wage |oss suffered."”

CPI Nl ON CF BOARD : Caimant, M. H, L. Garland entered service of the Carrier
approximately 3 years prior to the incident under consideration
in this case. By letter dated January 14, 1980 Cainmant was notified that he

was charged with violation O Carrier CGeneral Rule 18, This Rule reads, in
pertinent part, as follows:

"Rule 18.

Di sl oyal ty, dishonesty, desertion, intenperance, immorality,
vicious or uncivil conduct. insubordination, sleeping on duty,
incompetency, neking fal se statenents, or concealing facts
concerning matters under investigation, will subject the
offender to disnissal."”

At approxinately 4%:00 PMen January 4, 1980 Claimant was al | egedl y observed
attenpting to remove gas from the automobile of a fell ow employe without this
employe'sknow edge. A hearing to determine C ai mant' s respomnsibility,if any,
with respect to the violation of Rule 18 was held en January 22, 1980, As a
result of this hearing O ai mant was disnissed fromservice on January 31, 1980

The i Ssue in this case i s whether Claimant was, in fact, in contravention
of Rule 18 for attenpting to "steel" gas from a co-worker's car on January 4,
1980 in order t0o make it home in his own vehicle since he testified that he did
not have momey on his person to buy gas, or whether Cainmant was caught in the
act by Carrier in an attenpt to "borrow' gas frem a co-worker who was a friend.
A review of the transcript reveals the follow ng points. Both Cainmant and
conductor T. F. McNamara, from whose car the C ainant attenpted to siphon gas,
admtted that they were fairly close associates, that they had ridden to work
t oget her on mamy occasi ons, had drank beer together, “hat McNamara had ilcaned
Cl ai mant money In the past, and the same McNamara adnitted that O ai mant was,
in his opinion, as honest as "the day is long". Further, McNamara adnmitted that
he woul d have gi ven Claimant permni ssion to take gas fromhis car and/or woul d have
| oaned hi mmoney on this occasion to buy gas if Oainmant had asked. ThisBoard
makes no judgment on the credibility of Claimant's testimony as this relates to a
note and a watch as col | ateral which he clainms was to have been | eft on McNamara's
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windshield to informhimof Claimant's act . . . or on the validity of the note

whi ch was subsequently found behind a rain downspout om a building near to where
the act originally took place a Carrier property. Prior Awards clearly establish
that this Board, in its appellate function, is not a trier of facts (See Third
Division 9230, 9322, 10113, 21612 inter alia), This Board does note, however,
that McNemara states in hearing that he 'would have accepted" this explanation
after the fact if it had been available to himand/or if he would have found the
note in question.

It is the determnation of this Board, therefore, that while O ai nant
may not have been in violation of Carrier Rule 18 he did, as the Organization
utself put it, exercise extrenely "poor judgment when he attenpted to borrow
gasol ine from his friend" at the time and pl ace under consideration. He al so
created, as conductor McNamara put it in hearing, an "enbarrassing situation", to
say the least.

Sufficient sanction for sueh poor judgnent, in the mind of this Board,
is the time of f which claimant has already |ost because of this whole incident.
This shoul d not, however, disallow himone last chance to prove his worth to the
Carrier since the Board al so notes that Claimant's past record is clear of all
mal f easance as this relates to Rule 18, The O ai mant should be returned to service
with seniority and other rights unimpatred but without back pay for tinme |ost
while out of service.

FI NDI NGS. The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whol e record and

all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes i nvolved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein.

That the discipline was excessive.

A WA RD

Cl aimsustained in accordance with the Qpinion.
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NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:  Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustment Board

Rosemarie Brasch - Administrative Assistant

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 27tk day of April 1983.



